503902817 07/06/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3949468

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SURETECH COMPLETIONS CANADA LTD.	06/27/2016
SANJEL CORPORATION	06/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OILER TOOLS, LLC	
Street Address: 1000 LOUISIANA STREET		
Internal Address:	C/O CSL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	te/Country: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6131656
Patent Number:	8944169
Application Number:	13643977
Application Number:	14454508
Patent Number:	8869904
Application Number:	13901785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)756-8633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-740-8633

Email:chewitt@lockelord.comCorrespondent Name:MARK R. BACKOFENAddress Line 1:2200 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0103244.00014	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK R. BACKOFEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark R. Backofen/	

503902817 PATENT REEL: 039086 FRAME: 0012

DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2016		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent A	source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent Assignment (executed)#page1.tif		
source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent Assignment (executed)#page2.tif			
source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent Assignment (executed)#page3.tif			
source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent Assignment (executed)#page4.tif			
source=Suretech_Oiler Tools - Patent Assignment (executed)#page5.tif			

PATENT REEL: 039086 FRAME: 0013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is effective as of the ____ day of ____, 2016, by Suretech Completions Canada Ltd. a corporation organized under the laws of Canada and Sanjel Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of Canada (collectively "Assignors"), to Oiler Tools, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors are individually and/or collectively the owner of all right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHERAS, Assignors and Assignee are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 2, 2016 (the "Agreement") under which Assignors are required to assign the Patents to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby:

- 1. Grant, sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, (i) all right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patents throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under United States law, any applicable foreign country's law, or international convention, and including any and all inventions described therein, and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and extensions of any of the foregoing, and (ii) all rights to sue for infringement of any Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, from and after the date herein above written, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. Covenant to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers and take any actions necessary to perfect and vest such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 3. This Assignment shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, and when so executed, each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and said counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment as follows, effective as of the date first above written.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Page 1 of 4

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNOR:
Suretech Completions Canada Ltd.	Sanjel Corporation
Ву:	Ву:
Name: Paul Cilly	Name: Paul Lilly
Title: Lhief Restructuring officer	Title: Chief Restruct ving Office
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT STATE OF A be ta province COUNTY OF	NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT STATE OF A be (the) Province) COUNTY OF
On this 27day of Wht, 2016, before me personally appeared fall will, having the title of Canada Ltd., known by me to be the person of the above name, who signed the foregoing instrument in the capacity designated, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed and for the purpose therein set forth.	On this 7 day of June, 2016, before me personally appeared fun will, having the title of of Restriction for Sanjel Corporation, known by me to be the person of the above name, who signed the foregoing instrument in the capacity designated, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed and for the purpose therein set forth.
	Soulan G. (Olan Maria D. H.)
Stephen J. LOW Notary Public	Stephen J. Low Notary Public
My Commission Expires: poes not expire. Stephen J. Gow	My Commission Expires: not expire, Stephen J. Gow
Barrister & Solicitor	Barrister & Solicitor
AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:	⊳arrister & Solicitor

Oiler Tools, LLC

By: Name: Title:

Page 2 of 4

1697268v1 6/20/2008 10:16:30 AM

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNOR:
Suretech Completions Canada Ltd.	Sanjel Corporation
	D
By:	By:
Name:	Nama
INAITIC:	Name:
Title:	Title:
NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION	NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION
ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT	ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT
STATE OF	STATE OF
COUNTY OF	COUNTY OF
COUNTY OF)	COOTALL OF
On thisday of, 2016,	On thisday of, 2016, before
before me personally appeared,	me personally appeared, having the
having the title of for	title of for Sanjel Corporation,
Suretech Completions Canada Ltd., known	known by me to be the person of the above
by me to be the person of the above name,	name, who signed the foregoing instrument in
who signed the foregoing instrument in the	the capacity designated, and acknowledged the
capacity designated, and acknowledged the	same to be his own free act and deed and for
same to be his own free act and deed and for	the purpose therein set forth.
the purpose therein set forth.	***************************************
90/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/0	AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY
Notary Public	Notary Public
Mu Commission Evnisor	My Commission Expires:
My Commission Expires:	My Commission Exputes.
AGREED AND ACCEPTED BY	
ASSIGNEE:	
Oiler Tools, LLC	
1. 0/	
W = 2III	
By: Lect 4	

Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 039086 FRAME: 0016

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Juris.	Serial No./ Pat. No.	App. Date/ Issue Date	Title
Canada	2,224,917 2,224,917	1/23/1998 12/14/2004	Improved Bridge Plug for a Wellbore
US	09/235,431 6,131,656	1/22/1999 10/17/2000	Improved Bridge Plug for a Wellbore
Canada	2,809,205 2,809,205	8/23/2011 7/7/2015	Apparatus and Method for Fracturing a Well (Surestack)
US	13/775,404 8,944,169	2/25/2013 2/3/2015	Apparatus And Method For Fracturing A Well (Surestack)
Mexico	MX/E/2013/002163 335133	- 11/25/2015	Apparatus and Method for Fracturing a Well (Surestack)
Canada	2,797,821 2,797,821	4/28/2011 pending	Apparatus and Method for Fracturing a Well (Sureselect)
US	13/643,977 N/A	4/28/2013 N/A	Apparatus And Method For Fracturing A Well (Sureselect)
US	14/454,508 N/A	8/07/2014 N/A	PROFILE SELECTIVE SYSTEM FOR DOWNHOLE TOOLS
Canada	CA2858953	8/12/2014 N/A	PROFILE SELECTIVE SYSTEM FOR DOWNHOLE TOOLS
Mexico	MX/A/2012/012602 N/A	4/28/2011 N/A	Apparatus And Method For Fracturing a Well
Canada	2,746,171 N/A	7/13/2011 N/A	Retrievable Stimulation Frac (RSF) Plug (SUREplug V1)

US	13/183,014 8,869,904	07/14/2011 10/28/2014	Retrievable Stimulation Frac (RSF) Plug (SUREplug V1)
Canada	2,816,008 N/A	5/17/2013 N/A	Packer with Integral Centralizer (Hybrid/Shorty Packer)
US	13/901,785 N/A	5/24/2013 N/A	Retrievable Stimulation Frac Plug With Ball And Seat (Sureplug V2)
Mexico	MX/A/2013/005956 N/A	5/27/2013 N/A	Retrievable Stimulation Frac Plug With Ball And Seat (Sureplug V2)
Canada	2,816,503 N/A	5/24/2013 N/A	Retrievable Stimulation Frac Plug (SUREplug V2)

RECORDED: 07/06/2016